
The Cordon Count Program involves
counting the number of vehicles (by
type) and number of occupants that
cross selected counting stations. A
series of counting stations along a
defined boundary can be grouped to
form a “screenline”. Such screenlines
usually follow a natural or man-made
boundary such as a river, highway or
railway corridor. A “cordon” refers to a

geographic area enclosed by a set of
screenlines. Figure 1 illustrates the
City of Toronto Boundary Cordon and
the Central Area Cordon which are
the subject of this bulletin (see
Sections 3.0 and 4.0 respectively). The
Cordon Count program is conducted
on a regular basis with surveys being
conducted at alternating intervals of
three and two years.

Strategic partners in the City of
Toronto program include the
Province of Ontario, the Toronto
Transit Commission (TTC) and GO
Transit. The Regions of Durham,
Halton, Peel and York also conduct
similar Cordon Count Programs.

This bulletin summarizes the results of the 2006 City of Toronto Cordon Count Program by highlighting some of the key

findings and trends pertaining to vehicle and person travel across the Central Area Cordon and the City Boundary Cordon.

Results from the Cordon Count Program are used for infrastructure planning, the development of transportation policies and

as part of the process of monitoring travel trends, assessing the potential impacts of transportation changes and providing

baseline transportation information for future projections. The time-series nature of the program enables trends in travel

patterns to be analyzed, a particularly useful feature for policy analysis.

JUNE 2007

1 . 0 T h e  C i t y  o f  To r o n t o  Co r d o n  Co u n t  P r o g r a m

Figure 1- 

City of Toronto

Boundary Cordon

and Central Area

Cordon

City of Toronto Cordons and Screenlines – 2006

2006 City of Toronto 
Cordon Count Program
Information Bulletin 



Cit y  of  Toronto   |  2006 Cordon Count  Program |  2 |

• Between 2004 and 2006,
inbound vehicle flow
during the a.m. peak-
period increased by 1%
and outbound vehicle
flow decreased by 2%.

• Travel volumes across
the City Boundary
Cordon can be matched
with annual
employment figures in
the City. The number of
inbound person trips
have continued to
increase steadily and
peaked in 2006.
Between 2004 and 2006,
inbound travel
increased from 370,400
trips to 386,400 trips
(+4%).

• In 2006, approximately
67% of person trips
entering the City of
Toronto were made in
single occupant
automobiles.
Approximately one in

every five trips (20%)
into the City of Toronto
during the morning
peak-period is made
using transit (TTC, GO
train, GO bus, and
municipal buses).

• In 2006, there was a
greater volume of
inbound trips, at most
times during the 
12-hour period (6:30
a.m. - 6:30 p.m.), than 
in all previous cordon
count years. Continued
population growth in
the City combined with
strong increases in both
population and
employment in the
surrounding region has
led to increased off-
peak travel which is
reflected in the
continued growth of 
all-day traffic volumes
crossing the City’s
boundary.

• Between 1985 and 2006,
the number of morning
peak-period inbound
vehicles has not
changed significantly. In
fact, over the 1985-2006
period, differences in
inbound vehicular traffic
counts varies between
plus and minus 1 to 6%,
indicative of a road
system operating close
to or at capacity during
the morning peak-
period.

• Between 1985 and 2006,
outbound morning
peak-period vehicle
flow increased by 38%
from 54,000 vehicles in
1985 to 74,400 vehicles
in 2006. This increase is,
in part, attributed to
employment growth in
other parts of the City of
Toronto and
surrounding Regions.

• The number of inbound
person trips peaked in
2006. Between 1985 and
2006, inbound trips
increased by 10% from
300,550 persons in 1985
to 331,600 persons in
2006. Between 2004 and
2006, inbound person
trips increased by 5%.

• Transit accounted for
almost two out of every
three (66%) trips into
the Central Area during
the a.m.peak-period in
2006. The TTC remains
the predominant mode
of travel accommodat-
ing almost half (46%) of
the trips into the Central
Area during the a.m.
peak period. GO train
service accommodates
19% of trips to the
Central Area during the
morning peak period.

The City of Toronto
Boundary Cordon
comprises three
screenlines. The Etobicoke
Creek/Highway 427
screenline forms the west
boundary with Peel
Region, the Steeles Avenue
screenline forms the north
boundary with York
Region, and the Pickering 

Townline/Rouge River
screenline forms the east
boundary with Durham
Region. Lake Ontario forms
the southern boundary of
the cordon (refer to Figure
1). Section 3.0 of this
bulletin examines a
number of travel
characteristics at the City’s
border by providing an
overview of:

2 . 0 2 0 0 6  P r o g r a m  H i g h l i g h t s

3 . 0 C i t y  B o u n d a r y  Co r d o n

• Number of Vehicles –

(Section 3.1 - Inbound and Outbound –
a.m. peak-period from 6:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m.)

• Number of Persons –

(Section 3.2 - Inbound and Outbound – 
a.m. peak-period from 6:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m.)

• Mode of Travel –

(Section 3.3 - Inbound Person Trips – 
a.m. peak-period from 6:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m.); and 

• All Day Inbound Travel –

(Section 3.4 – Inbound Person Trips – 
all day from 6:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.)

Among the key findings and trends in vehicle and person travel across the City’s two major Cordons are:

HIGHLIGHTS – City of Toronto Cordon:

(a.m. peak-period 6:30 a.m. - 9:30 a.m.)

HIGHLIGHTS - Central Area Cordon:

(a.m. peak-period 7:00 a.m. - 10:00 a.m.)



Cit y  of  Toronto   |  2006 Cordon Count  Program |  3 |

• Inbound vehicle flow has
increased during every cordon
year since 1985, and reached a
new peak in 2006. Between 1985
and 2006, the number of inbound
vehicles increased from 179,300
vehicles to 313,900 vehicles
(+75%). Between 2004 and 2006,
inbound vehicle flow increased 
by 1%.

• Outbound vehicle flow has
fluctuated since 1985 and reached
its peak level in 2004 (224,200
vehicles). Between 1985 and 2006,
outbound vehicle flow increased
from 122,400 vehicles to 219,100
vehicles (+79%). Between 2004
and 2006, outbound vehicle flow
decreased marginally by 2%.

• Travel volumes across the City
Boundary Cordon can be matched
with annual employment figures in
the City. The number of inbound
person trips have continued to
increase steadily and peaked in
2006. Between 2004 and 2006,
inbound travel increased from
370,400 trips to 386,400 trips
(+4%).

• Outbound person trips have
continued to increase and reached
a new peak in 2006. Between 2004
and 2006, outbound travel
increased from 226,300 trips to
233,100 trips (+3%).

3 . 1 N u m b e r  o f  Ve h i c l e s  ( 6 : 3 0  a . m . -  9 : 3 0  a . m . )

3 . 2 N u m b e r  o f  Pe r s o n  Tr i p s  ( 6 : 3 0  a . m . -  9 : 3 0  a . m . )

Inbound Outbound

Number of Vehicles (6:30 a.m. – 9:30 a.m.)

350,000

300,000

250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

0

 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1998 2001 2004 2006Nu
m

be
r o

f V
eh

icl
es

 >

 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1998 2001 2004 2006

500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

Total EmploymentInbound Outbound

1,500,000

1,000,000

500,000

0

Pe
rso

n 
Tr

ip
s (

Al
l M

od
es

) >

To
ta

l E
m

pl
oy

m
en

t >

Number of Person Trips (6:30 a.m. – 9:30 a.m.)



Cit y  of  Toronto   |  2006 Cordon Count  Program |  4 |

• In 2006, 67% of person trips
entering the City of Toronto were
made in single occupant
automobiles.

• Approximately one in every five
trips (20%) into the City of Toronto
during the morning peak-period is
made using transit (GO train, GO
bus, TTC and municipal buses).

3 . 3 M o d e  o f  Tr ave l  -  2 0 0 6  ( I n b o u n d  Pe r s o n  Tr i p s  -  6 : 3 0  a . m . -  9 : 3 0  a . m . )

Multiple Occupant Auto
13.6 %

Single Occupant Auto
66.7 %

Bus 
(GO, Regional, TTC)
5.2 %

GO Rail
14.6 %

Mode of Travel – Inbound Person Trips (6:30 a.m. – 9:30 a.m.) 2006

• In 2006, there was a greater
volume of inbound trips, at most
times during the 12-hour period
(6:30 a.m. - 6:30 p.m.), than in all
previous cordon count years.

• Continued population growth in
the City combined with strong
increases in both population and
employment in the surrounding
region has led to increased off-
peak travel which is reflected in
the growth of all-day traffic
volumes crossing the City’s
boundary.

3 . 4  A l l - D ay  I n b o u n d  Tr ave l  ( Pe r s o n  Tr i p s  -  6 : 3 0  a . m . -  6 : 3 0  p. m . )

6:
45

7:
15

7:
45

8:
15

8:
45

9:
15

9:
45

10
:1

5
10

:4
5

11
:1

5
11

:4
5

12
:1

5
12

:4
5

13
:1

5
13

:4
5

14
:1

5
14

:4
5

15
:1

5
15

:4
5

16
:1

5
16

:4
5

17
:1

5
17

:4
5

18
:1

5

TIME

45,000

40,000

35,000

30,000

25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

0

2001 2004 2006

Pe
rs

on
 T

rip
s (

In
bo

un
d)

All-Day Inbound Travel (Person Trips – 6:30 a.m. – 6:30 p.m.)



Cit y  of  Toronto   |  2006 Cordon Count  Program |  5 |

The boundary of the
Central Area is defined as
the Bathurst Street
screenline to the west, the
CP Rail North Toronto
Subdivision (south of
Dupont Street) screenline
to the north and the
Bayview Avenue/ Don
River screenline to the east.
Lake Ontario forms the
southern boundary (refer
to Figure 1).The morning
peak-period for the Central
Area Cordon occurs during
the 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.

period, compared to the
6:30 a.m. - 9:30 a.m. period
for the City boundary. The
data include all trips that
enter and leave the Central
Area but not those that
begin and end within the
Cordon.

Section 4.0 of this bulletin
examines the
characteristics of travel
into and out of the Central
Area of Toronto. Specifically
this section provides an
overview of:

4 . 0  Ce n t r a l  A r e a  Co r d o n

• Number of Vehicles (Section 4.1- Inbound and
Outbound from 7:00 a.m. - 10:00 a.m.);

• Number of Persons (Section 4.2 - Inbound and
Outbound from 7:00 a.m.-10:00 a.m.);

• Mode of Travel (Section 4.3 - Inbound Person Trips
from 7:00 a.m. -10:00 a.m.);

• All-Day Inbound Travel – (Section 4.4 – Inbound
Person Trips (all day from 6:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.)

• TTC Commuting Patterns (Section 4.5 - Inbound
Person Trips from 7:00 a.m.-10:00 a.m.); and

• GO Transit Commuting Patterns (Section 4.6 -
Inbound Person Trips from 7:00 a.m.-10:00 a.m.).

4 . 1  N u m b e r  o f  Ve h i c l e s  ( 7 : 0 0  a . m . –  1 0 : 0 0  a . m . )

• Between 1985 and 2006 the
number of inbound vehicles has
not changed significantly. In fact,
over the 1985-2006 period,
differences in inbound vehicular
traffic counts typically vary
between plus and minus 1 to 6%,
indicative of a road system
operating close to or at capacity
during the a.m. peak-period.
Between 1985 and 2006, inbound
vehicle flow increased by 6% from
102,700 vehicles in 1985 to
109,000 vehicles in 2006. Between
2004 and 2006, inbound vehicle
flow increased by 1%.

• Outbound vehicle flow has
continued to increase since 1995
and reached a peak level in 2006.
This increase is, in part, attributed
to employment growth in other
parts of the City of Toronto and
surrounding Regions. Between
1985 and 2006, outbound vehicle
flow increased by 38% from 54,000
vehicles in 1985 to 74,400 vehicles
in 2006. Between 2004 and 2006,
outbound vehicle flow increased
by 18%.

Inbound OutboundTo
ta

l V
eh

icl
es

 >

Number of Vehicles (7:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.)

1 2 0 , 0 0 0

1 0 0 , 0 0 0

8 0 , 0 0 0

6 0 , 0 0 0

4 0 , 0 0 0

2 0 , 0 0 0

0
1 9 8 5  1 9 8 7  1 9 8 9  1 9 9 1  1 9 9 3  1 9 9 5  1 9 9 8  2 0 0 1  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 6



|  6 |

• Travel volumes into the Toronto
Central Area can be matched with
annual employment figures in the
Central Area. The number of
inbound person trips peaked in
2006. Between 1985 and 2006,
inbound trips increased by 10%
from 300,550 persons in 1985 to
331,600 persons in 2006. Between
2004 and 2006, inbound person
trips increased by 5%.

• Outbound person trips have
continued to grow since 1995 and
also reached a peak in 2006.
Between 1985 and 2006, outbound
trips increased by 28% from
104,700 persons in 1985 to
133,800 persons in 2006. Between
2004 and 2006, outbound person
trips increased by 18%.

4 . 2 N u m b e r  o f  Pe r s o n  Tr i p s  ( 7 : 0 0  a . m . -  1 0 : 0 0  a . m . )

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1998 2001 2004 2006
0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000

450,000

To
ta

l C
en

tra
l A

re
a E

m
pl

oy
m

en
t

Inbound Outbound Total EmploymentPe
rs

on
 Tr

ip
s (

Al
l M

od
es

) >

Number of Person Trips (7:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.)

4 . 3 M o d e  o f  Tr ave l  ( I n b o u n d  Pe r s o n  Tr i p s  —  7 : 0 0  a . m . –  1 0 : 0 0  a . m . )

• In 2006, approximately 25% of
person trips into Toronto’s Central
Area were made in single
occupant automobiles. It is
interesting to note that the
proportion of single occupant
vehicle trips at the City Boundary
Cordon is much higher than the
proportion entering the Central
Area where transit plays a much
more significant role.

• Transit accounted for almost two
out of every three (66%) trips into
the Central Area during the a.m.
peak-period in 2006. It is
important to note that the TTC
remains the predominant mode of
travel accommodating almost half
(46%) of the trips into the Central
Area during the a.m. peak period.
GO train service accommodates
approximately 19% of trips to the
central area during the a.m. peak
period.

GO Rail
18.9%TTC 46.2%

Bus (GO, Regional)
0.5%

Single 
Occupant 
Auto
24.8%

Multiple 
Occupant 
Auto
9.6%

Mode of Travel – Inbound Person Trips (7:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.)  2006

Cit y  of  Toronto   |  2006 Cordon Count  Program 



Cit y  of  Toronto   |  2006 Cordon Count  Program |  7 |

• Trends in all-day inbound travel
(6:30 a.m. - 6:30 p.m.) indicate a
general pattern of travel which has
not varied significantly since 2001.
In 2006, there was a greater
volume of inbound trips, at most
times during the 12-hour period,
than in all previous cordon count
years.

• TTC ridership during the a.m. peak
period has tended to fluctuate over
the 1985 to 2006 period largely in
response to prevailing economic
conditions. Continued growth in
TTC ridership into the Central Area
is expected to continue as
population and employment
activities in the downtown continue
to expand and as additional service
and capacity is added to the TTC
system.

• Between 2004 and 2006, total TTC
trips to the Central Area increased
by 2% from 149,400 person trips to
152,400 person trips.

• Most of the growth in trips to the
Central Area during the a.m. peak-
period has been accommodated on
the GO rail system. In fact, GO Transit
rail ridership has increased some
166%, from 23,500 trips in 1985 to
62,400 trips in 2006. The growth in
travel by GO rail is expected to
continue as additional service and
capacity is added to the rail system 

• Between 2004 and 2006, GO rail
ridership increased by 10% from
56,900 trips in 2004 to 62,400 trips
in 2006.

4 . 4  A l l - D ay  I n b o u n d  Tr ave l  ( Pe r s o n  Tr i p s  -  6 : 3 0  a . m . -  6 : 3 0  p. m . )

0
5 , 0 0 0

1 0 , 0 0 0
1 5 , 0 0 0
2 0 , 0 0 0
2 5 , 0 0 0

3 0 , 0 0 0
3 5 , 0 0 0
4 0 , 0 0 0

4 5 , 0 0 0
5 0 , 0 0 0

2001 2004 2006

6:
45

7:
15

7:
45

8:
15

8:
45

9:
15

9:
45

10
:1

5
10

:4
5

11
:1

5
11

:4
5

12
:1

5
12

:4
5

13
:1

5
13

:4
5

14
:1

5
14

:4
5

15
:1

5
15

:4
5

16
:1

5
16

:4
5

17
:1

5
17

:4
5

18
:1

5

TIME
Pe

rs
on

 T
rip

s (
In

bo
un

d)
 >

All-Day Inbound Travel (Person Trips – 6:30 a.m. – 6:30 p.m.)

Pe
rs

on
 T

rip
s >

TTC Commuting Patterns  (Inbound Person Trips (7:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.)

180,000

160,000

140,000

120,000

100,000

80,000

60,000

40,000

20,000

0

YEAR

1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1998 2001 2004 2006

YEAR

Pe
rs

on
 T

rip
s >

GO Transit Commuting Patterns (Inbound Person Trips – 7:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.)

70,000

60,000

50,000

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

0
1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1998 2001 2004 2006

4 . 5 T TC  Co m m u t i n g  Pat t e r n s  ( I n b o u n d  Pe r s o n  Tr i p s  -  7 : 0 0  a . m . –  1 0 : 0 0  a . m . )

4 . 6 G O  Tr a n s i t  Co m m u t i n g  Pat t e r n s  ( I n b o u n d  Pe r s o n  Tr i p s  -  7 : 0 0  a . m . -  1 0 : 0 0  a . m . )



Cit y  of  Toronto   |  2006 Cordon Count  Program|  8 |

• Passenger vehicles –

this category includes
cars, passenger vans,
pick-ups (with no
evidence of a
commercial use),
motorcycles and
bicycles. The number of
vehicles and occupants
are counted.

• Taxi cabs/Airport

limousines – this
category includes all
taxi and airport
limousine type vehicles.
The number of vehicles
and passengers
(excluding the driver)
are counted.

• Commercial Vehicles –

this category includes
light trucks (passenger
type vehicles with
evidence of commercial
purposes), medium
trucks (two axles, dual
rear tires), heavy trucks
(three or more axles)
and heavy trucks with
trailers (three or more
axles with a trailer).The
occupants of
commercial vehicles are
not counted.

• Transit Vehicles – this
category includes TTC
vehicles (subways,
streetcars and buses),
Regional buses
(Mississauga, VIVA, York
Region and
BramptonTransit
buses), GO rail, GO
buses, school buses and
all other types of buses
(private coaches, tour
buses etc).The numbers
of passengers/
occupants (including
the driver) are collected
in this category.

5 . 0 A d d i t i o n a l  I n fo r m at i o n

A cordon count counting-station is located at each point where a road or transit route crosses a screenline. Screenlines
may be combined to define a cordon to facilitate analysis of trips/vehicles entering or leaving a defined geographic area.
Trips that both begin and end inside the cordon area are not counted, as they do not cross any screenline.

One-day counts are taken from Monday through Thursday during the months of May and June. The base counting period
in 2006 was from 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Field staff manually count vehicles by direction, type and by occupancy. Totals are
recorded for every 15-minute period. The following categories of vehicles are recorded:

Cordon Count staff are trained to estimate the number of passengers in private
automobiles and transit vehicles using established guidelines. This training is particularly
relevant to estimating the number of TTC subway riders crossing the Central Area
Cordon. Tinted windows, vehicle speed and lighting conditions, as well as the distance of
the counter from the vehicles being counted, impact the accuracy of vehicle occupancy
counts.

Cordon count summaries are available by cordon, screenline or for a specific cordon
count station. Information for various time periods and for any combination of vehicle
and person categories is available. Time series comparisons may also be made between
different count years.

For further information 
on the City of Toronto
Cordon Count Program 
please contact:

City Planning Division - 
Transportation Planning
Metro Hall
55 John Street
22nd Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M5V 3C6

Phone: 416-397-0254
Fax: 416-392-3821



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


